
 

 

eXplore Lawrence Board Meeting Agenda 

Friday 7/25/25 

1 P.M. Carnegie Building  

 
1. Approval of Minutes 

 
2. Financials 

 
3. Staff Reports 

 
4. Executive Director Report: 

 
5. The board will enter executive session pursuant to K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(1) to discuss a personnel 

matter related to non-elected personnel. No action will be taken during the executive session.  
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Explore Lawrence 

Board of Directors Meeting 

June 27, 2025 

 

Present: Drew Gaschler (chair), Heather Shull, Kirk Goodman, Emily Peterson, Margann Bennett, 
Commissioner Amber Sellers 

Present online: none 

Absent: Andrew Holt, Anthea Scouffas, Heidi Champagne, Luis Ruiz, Tina Tourtillott 

Staff: Kim Anspach, Executive Director, Ruth DeWitt (notetaker) 

Drew called the meeting to order at 1:05 PM 

 

MINUTES/FINANCIALS:  

May minutes were amended to reflect attendance corrections.  Heidi was listed as absent and was in 
attendance, Margann was listed as present and was absent.  Anthea and Amber were both present 
online.   
 
Minutes adopted with corrections (Kirk, Heather) 
 
Tina and Kim went over the financials earlier in the week.  There were no discrepancies and 
everything on the report is correct.  Allison has reviewed marketing lines with no changes.  
 
We are on track with our current budget and there are no changes to expected spending. 
 
 

STAFF REPORTS: 

Marketing: 

The Summer of Fun pass launched at the end of May – there have been 1,386 sign ups and 996 
check-ins.  This year, we’re putting finishers into a sweepstakes rather than a prize for everyone.  
Winner prize is a hotel night giveaway.   

 

Marketing started working with the Crowdriff content creators.  The content is starting to come in and 
get added to our media library.   They are extending our number of events because they didn’t show 
for the first three.  Northside Social is next on their list.   

 

Our web traffic has increased 22% over last year.  We gained 670 new fans on social media in May, 
which was a terrific performance in one month.   
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A travel writer was in and got Squishington’s included on a nationwide poll for best candy stores.  
Voting is open, so don’t forget to vote for them.   

 

The graphic designers from Side Sudio will be in Lawrence in early July to experience Lawrence to 
garner inspiration for the digital inspiration guide.  They will be here from July 1-3.  Kim, Allison, and 
Laurel will tour them to highlights around town.  

 

Sales:   

Kim reported on the first sales working group meeting.  We convened a group and conducted a 
SWOT analysis using the Menti tool.  While we had a small group, it was a group from very different 
venues, and proved to be a very valuable exercise.  We plan to convene the group that couldn’t make 
it in a webinar format, then do it at a future board meeting and at the next DOS meeting.  We plan to 
use the information from the discussions to inform the strategic plan as we look to do a new plan 
post World Cup.   

The sales report has a new format.  Laura will continue to do a narrative and make that information 
available.  The board asked to add the YTD and quarter to date numbers.  May was a busier month 
with some new leads.  Laura will continue to increase prospecting for June.   

Assists are time-consuming and valuable.  The board asked to add a lost lead code to the system.  

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT: 

Misc: 

We reached an agreement with the National Fishing League.  

Kim shared the updated TGT collections from the state.  Collections are up 8% for the year after a 
slow start.  We are expecting this to continue to be strong, as football is back and there should be a 
robust season on tap for the new stadium.  

TGT Increase: 

Kim and Luis had a meeting with Casey Toomey, Assistant City Manager.  The TGT increase 
discussion is not going in the city manager’s budget as commissioners requested a budget that did 
not contain tax increases.  Even though the eXplore Lawrence budget request is predicated on the 
TGT increase going through to fund World Cup marketing.   

With that timeline the earliest collections would start is in April, and disbursements will follow after 
that.  The rate adjustment work session will take place sometime between July 15 - September 2.  
The funding for World Cup seems to have support, the big question is what it could fund, and how 
will it be used after the World Cup.  

Kim and Luis convened a stakeholders meeting, and received feedback very similar to that – they 
are not necessarily opposed but are concerned about how it is spent after World Cup.   
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The city would like information from eXplore Lawrence projecting what Lawrence might miss out on if 
the TGT is not increased.  Kim proposed a formula to get the city-wide average daily rate during 
graduation, and factor occupancy at 80%, which is more conservative than graduation weekends.   

Margann suggested that occupancy will certainly be higher than 80% and we should adjust that 
number up.  Amber cautioned to stay as conservative as possible as we don’t know about 
geopolitical issues that might depress travel, or the general instability of the international landscape 
right now.   

The board agreed to draft the memo using an 80% occupancy scenario factored on the average 
graduation ADR.   

There is still some hotel opposition to the idea, mostly based on the worry that the extra revenue 
generated will not be put back into the tourism economy.   

The board had a brief discussion about whether finding other revenue funding would be possible, 
and Kim mentioned it was a strategic plan goal and one that they can revisit.   

Kim will share the final memo with the board.   

 

2026 Budget Request: 

Kim is revising the budget request to add increased funding from TGT as part of our budget request 
to outline how Explore Lawrence will fund World Cup activities with extra revenue.  

 

Mobile Experience Van: 

Kim shared an update from McCullough Creative on the MVIC.  They took our feedback and made 
some changes she wanted to share with the board.  Board members liked the small panel in the 
back for digital activations and the VR piece that will be outside the van – which can help with line 
management and accessibility.  The big screen appears to the on the “wrong side” for showing and 
parking – and Drew cautioned a screen that size on the outside could be cost prohibitive.  It is 
labeled as a phase 2 project so we will work on that later.   

The board asked Kim for pricing on the ideas, and she said she will get that to them.   

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

Drew requested a motion to adjourn (Heather, Emily).  The meeting adjourned at 2:15 pm.  

Next meeting is July 25 at 1:00 pm in the Carnegie Building.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
Ruth DeWitt 

















JUNE 2025

MARKETING REPORT

JUNE MARKETING SUMMARY

Our June marketing campaigns focused on events, live music,  continued promotion of the Summer of Fun pass,  summer

travel, the visitor guide, and unmistakable events. We also focused on evergreen content, visitor guide orders, and marketing

our events calendar. Our page hits align with our persona marketing strategy, showing we engage with the correct

consumer.

Active users Active users (previous year)

Oct 1, 2024
Oct 26, 2024

Nov 20, 2024
Dec 15, 2024

Jan 9, 2025
Feb 3, 2025

Feb 28, 2025
Mar 25, 2025

Apr 19, 2025
May 14, 2025

Jun 8, 2025
0

1K

2K

3K

4K

Event count

463,910
 0.3%

Event count per user

11.75
 -9.4%

EXPLORELAWRENCE.COM

In June, the total number of website users was 40,264, an increase of 11% from June last year. Each user averaged almost 12

"events" on the site, including page views, scrolls, link clicks, video views, etc. Page views slightly dropped from June of last

year, to 118,461.

Page title Views % Δ

Events Calendar - Unmistakably Lawren… 25,284 -6.3%

Lawrence Summer of Fun Pass 14,230 28.5%

See - Unmistakably Lawrence 4,289 127.5%

Eat - Unmistakably Lawrence 3,883 -40.8%

Lawrence Juneteenth Celebrations 3,883 279.6%

Explore - Unmistakably Lawrence 3,456 -11.0%

Concerts & Live Music 2,867 -29.8%

Kiddos - Unmistakably Lawrence 2,151 -28.3%

Downtown & Mass Street 2,126 -26.5%

Arts & Culture - Unmistakably Lawrence 2,096 379.6%

Midsummer Night on Mass 1,782 68.3%

Final Fridays in Lawrence, Kansas 1,731 -36.5%

▼

Total users

40,264
 11.8%

Views

118,461
 -7.5%

PAGE PERFORMANCE ACQUISITION 

Session default channel group Sessions % Δ

Organic Search 23,252 5.2%

Paid Search 7,067 -38.8%

Organic Social 6,671 46.4%

Display 4,798 108.3%

Paid Social 4,388 -

Direct 3,664 -15.1%

Referral 1,123 -5.7%

Email 682 321.0%

Unassigned 322 68.6%

Paid Other 139 -

Cross-network 60 -

Organic Shopping 1 -

▼



EXPLORELAWRENCE.COM

Monthly user demographics and traffic acquisition

Kansas
Missouri
Texas
Illinois
Minnesota
Oklahoma
Iowa
Colorado
Nebraska
Others

37.4%

21.1%

8.3% 13.7%

Session source Sessions % Δ

google 32,556 -5.1%

facebook 4,997 499,600.0…

fb 4,096 -

(direct) 3,664 -15.1%

stackadapt 955 26.2%

m.facebook.com 854 -74.8%

Unmistakably Lawrence E-News 640 509.5%

bing 638 10.2%

travelks.com 340 16.4%

l.facebook.com 296 -39.1%

▼

LEISURE ENEWS

 Monthly tourism industry enews statistics 

INDUSTRY ENEWS

 Monthly tourism industry enews statistics 

Recipients

8,969

Opens

3,070

Clicks

614

Recipients

1,318

Opens

881

Clicks

131

Link Clicks

1. Ready Set Score 40

2. Signature Beer Event 16

3. Blog- Things to do this summer 15

4. Plan your visit- visitor guide 14

5. Yahoo feature 14

6. Travel Kansas Programs 8

7. Float Local 7

8. Summerfest 7

▼

1 - 8 / 8 < >

Link Clicks

1. Summer of Fun Pass 160

2. Live Music Blog - Summer Festival … 118

3. PRIDE Annual Event page 85

4. Float Local Friday Event 40

5. Lawrence 1970s Walking Tour Eve… 38

6. Events Calendar 31

7. Final Friday Blog 28

8. Theatre Lawrence Jimmy Buffet Pl… 23

▼

1 - 8 / 8 < >



SOCIAL MEDIA

June's social media activity on Facebook, Instagram, and TikTok increased by over 1,200 new fans, earning over 695,392

impressions, 29,162 post engagements, and over 220,000 video views. Popular content included reels, athletic events,

Summer of Fun pass, unmistakable events, and blogs.,

New Followers

1,275
Platform Impressions Engagement Video Views New Followers

Facebook 319,419 6,963 20,192 238

Instagram 245,408 11,548 71,302 548

TikTok 130,565 10,651 129,000 489

▼

Impressions

695,392
Engagement

29,162
Video Views

220,494

Pass Pass Sign-ups Check-ins Offer Redemptions Email Opt-ins

1… Summer of Fun 1394 1352 0 683

▼

1 - 1 / 1 < >

LAWRENCE PASSPORTS 

NOTABLE UPDATES

The mobile visitor center draft phase has produced a great start in our experience and design phase. We are looking

forward to the build-out this summer.

Allison received a Destinations International grant, covering her registration for the Destinations International Annual

Conference in July.

We hosted a travel writer in 2024, who submitted Squishington's for the Best Candy Store in the US. Squishingtons made

it to the voting round of USA 10Best Candy Stores.

WEBSITE INQUIRIES
The Visitors Center fulfills requests for Visitors Guides through the website. In January, there were 119 website inquiries for

Visitors Guides and e-newsletter sign-ups. Visitors are asked about their interests when they request information. 

2022 2023 2024 2025

January
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March

April May
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October
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December
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WEBSITE INQUIRIES (Visitors Guide Requests
& E-news Sign-ups) Inte… Count

1. Wellness 34

2. Universit… 27

3. Shopping 46

4. Recreation 35

5. Other 342

6. History 58

7. Haunted 29

8. Food 62

▼

1 - 14 / 14 < >

WEBSITE INQUIRIES - INTERESTS
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Sales Performance Report 

Economic Impact

LEADS YTD = 17 | GOAL 30 (56%) 

YTD OCCUPANCY YTD ADR YTD REVENUE

Leads / Assists

30%
of goal

2.9%
YOY

Q1 19

Q2 13

$913,455

55.2% $129.70 $18,497,672

1 LEAD
3 ASSISTS

Q3 0

TOTAL 32

June 2025

BOOKED YTD
JUNE PRODUCTION

ECON IMPACT
$605,631

 ASSISTS YTD = 19

ECON IMPACT
$740,940

PROSPECTING ACTIVITY

3.4%
YOY

1.5%
YOY

Q4 0

GOAL = 15/ QUARTER
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2024 2025 2025 2026
Actuals Adopted Budget Revised Budget Proposed Budget

Revenues
Property -$                         -$                          -$                          -$                          
Sales Tax -                            -                            -                             -                            
Franchise Fees -                            -                            -                             -                            
Licenses and Permit Fees -                            -                            -                             -                            
Intergovernmental 2,213,520                2,500,000                 2,500,000                 2,801,000                 
Charges for Services -                            -                            -                             -                            
Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties -                            -                            -                             -                            
Interest 72,408                      5,000                        5,000                         5,000                        
Miscellaneous -                            -                            -                             -                            
Transfer In -                            -                            -                             -                            
Total 2,285,927                2,505,000                 2,505,000                 2,806,000                 

Expenditures
Personnel Services 481,087$                 526,000$                  526,000$                  554,000$                  
Internal Service Charges 129,000                    133,000                    133,000                     183,000                    
Operating Expenses 2,052,628                2,138,000                 2,138,000                 2,138,000                 
Debt Service -                            -                            -                             -                            
Capital Expenses -                            -                            -                             -                            
Transfer Out -                            -                            -                             -                            
Total 2,662,715                2,797,000                 2,797,000                 2,875,000                 

Revenue Over / (Under) Expenditure (376,787)                  (292,000)                   (292,000)                   (69,000)                     

Beginning Balance 1,326,775                949,988                    949,988                     657,988                    

Less: Reserve by Policy (60 days) 437,707                   459,781                   459,781                    472,603                    
Available for Use 512,281                    198,207                    198,207                     116,385                    

Total Fund Balance 949,988$                 657,988$                  657,988$                  588,988$                  

Expenditures by Department
Parks, Recreation & Culture 2,662,715                2,797,000                 2,875,000                 
Total 2,662,715                2,797,000                 2,875,000                 

Transient Guest Tax Fund
221
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